

To: IHCDA Partners Notice: PN-20-17

From: IHCDA Date: April 28, 2020

Re: Notice of Filing of Substantial Amendment to 2019 Action Plan for Housing and

Community Development

Para ver una versión en español de este anuncio de Aviso de Registro del Informe 2019 ACTION PLAN for Housing and Community Development visite el sitio web www.in.gov/ocra. Para traducciones al español de los documentos mencionados en este anuncio, escribir al Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs, One North Capitol, Suite 600, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 o E-mail eogle1@ocra.in.gov o http://www.in.gov/ocra/2369.htm

NOTICE OF FILING OF

Substantial Amendment to 2019 Action Plan for Housing and Community Development

Notice is hereby given that the Indiana Office of Community & Rural Affairs (OCRA) plans to amend its 2019 Action Plan for Housing and Community Development to respond to community needs associated with the COVID-19 pandemic.

This document concerns programs that are funded through the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development under Title I of the Housing & Community Development Act of 1974 as amended. The amendment establishes spending priorities for approximately \$18 million in community development funds related to the CARES Act.

The amendment affects the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program, which provides community development funding to Indiana's small cities, towns, and counties that do not receive HUD funds directly.

The Office of Community & Rural Affairs will have the 2019 Action Plan available for public inspection online at: http://www.in.gov/ocra/2369.htm between May 4 and May 8, 2020.

A public hearing will be held to discuss the draft 2019 Action Plan amendment on May 6, 2020 at 10 a.m. EST. This hearing will be held virtually and can be accessed through:









By computer:

https://indianaenhanced.webex.com/indianaenhanced/onstage/g.php?MTID=efef4026935af1e1 94866920cb185d4e6

Event Number:	617 129 323
Event password:	CARES
By phone:	1-844-621-3956, access code 617 129 323

Information regarding the 2019 Action Plan can be obtained by emailing: Office of Community and Rural Affairs, c/o 2020 Consolidated Plan eogle1@ocra.IN.gov.